

No. 16-341

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TC HEARTLAND, LLC D/B/A  
HEARTLAND FOOD PRODUCTS GROUP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE GENERIC  
PHARMACEUTICAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES H. WALLACE, JR.  
MARK A. PACELLA  
BRIAN H. PANDYA  
WESLEY E. WEEKS  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
BRein@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Generic Pharmaceutical  
Association*

February 6, 2017

270945



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary to the Court’s Decisions in <i>Stonite Products     Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co. and Fourco     Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp</i> .....	4
II. The Federal Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation of the Patent Venue Statute Is At Odds With Congress’s Restriction of Venue In the Hatch-Waxman Act .....	6
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Has Caused an Undue and Unhealthy Concentration of ANDA Patent Cases in Two District Courts .....	8
A. ANDA patent cases are particularly complex and resource intensive.....	8
B. ANDA patent cases should not be concentrated in two jurisdictions .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3, 10, 11
<i>Alcon Research, Ltd. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	15
<i>Amdocs (Isr.) Ltd. v. Openet Telecom, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2016) . . . . .	4
<i>AstraZeneca LP v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1042 (Fed. Cir. 2010) . . . . .	15
<i>Avanir Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Actavis South Atlantic LLC</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D. Del. 2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) . . . . .	3, 6, 12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) . . . . .	7, 10, 11
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957) . . . . .	5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Glaxo Group Ltd. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V. v. Apotex</i> , 540 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	16
<i>In re Omeprazole Patent Litigation</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	10
<i>Perricone v. Medicis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 432 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Santarus, Inc. v. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	15-16
<i>Schnell v. Peter Eckrich &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 260 (1961) .....	5
<i>Stonite Products Co. v. Melvin Lloyd Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 561 (1942) .....	5, 6
<i>Warner Chilcott Laboratories Ireland Ltd. v.</i> <i>Impax Laboratories, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-civ-06304 (WJM), 2012 WL 1551709 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2012) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	6, 7, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7441.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	3, 5, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1581.....	15
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	6, 7, 8
35 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
35 U.S.C. § 1400.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Administrative Conference of the United States, Recommendation 91-9 (Dec. 13, 1991), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/91-9.pdf">https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/91-9.pdf</a> .....	14
Brian C. Howard & Jason Maples, Lex Machina, Hatch-Waxman/ANDA Litigation Report 2015 (Apr. 2016).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Diane P. Wood, <i>Generalist Judges in A Specialized World</i> , 50 S.M.U.L. Rev. 1755 (1997) . . . . .	14
Federal Court Management Statistics, Explanation of Selected Terms, available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/explanation-of-selected-terms-september-2014_0.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/explanation-of-selected-terms-september-2014_0.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
GPhA Report, Generic Drug Savings in the U.S. (2015), available at <a href="http://www.gphaonline.org/media/wysiwyg/PDF/GPhA_Savings_Report_2015.pdf">http://www.gphaonline.org/media/wysiwyg/PDF/GPhA_Savings_Report_2015.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 4, 2017) . . . . .	8
Karl N. Llewellyn, <i>The Common Law Tradition: Deciding Appeals</i> (1960) . . . . .	4
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Challenge and Reform</i> 257 (1996) . . . . .	15
Ryan Davis, <i>Mylan Ruling Cements Del., NJ As Top ANDA Venues</i> , <a href="http://www.law360.com/articles/774236/mylan-ruling-cements-del-nj-as-top-anda-venues">http://www.law360.com/articles/774236/mylan-ruling-cements-del-nj-as-top-anda-venues</a> . . . . .	11-12
United States District Courts–National Judicial Caseload Profile (Sept. 30, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0930.2016.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/fcms_na_distprofile0930.2016.pdf</a> . . . . .	12
